

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*

ROBERT W. HAMBURG  
BENJAMIN D. BRIGHT  
WAJDI C. MALLAT  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1221 Ave. of the Ams.*  
*New York, NY 10020*  
*(212) 506-2500*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
REGINALD R. GOEKE  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Rent Stabilization Law .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. Whether The RSL Effects A <i>Per Se</i> Physical Taking Is An Exceptionally Important Question Warranting This Court’s Review. ....	8
A. This Court’s Precedents Confirm That The RSL Effects A Physical Taking And That The Second Circuit Seriously Erred. ....	9
1. Restrictions on an owner’s ability to reclaim an apartment for her own use or to change the use of her property. ....	9
2. Requirements that an owner accept “successor” tenants and automatically renew the leases of incumbent tenants. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Requiring tenant permission to convert a building to a cooperative or condominium. ....	19
4. Petitioners properly allege facial takings. ....	20
B. The Issue is Extremely Important. ....	22
II. This Court Should Grant Review To Establish That Forcing A Select Group Of Property Owners To Subsidize Tenants Who Cannot Afford Market Rents Effects A Regulatory Taking. ....	24
A. By Setting Rent Limits Based On Tenant Ability To Pay, The RSL Improperly Imposes On A Select Group A Public Burden That Should be Borne by Society As A Whole. ....	25
B. This Issue Is Critically Important And Worthy Of This Court’s Review. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>301, 712, 2103 &amp; 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	26
<i>Brace v. United States,</i> 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006) .....	33
<i>Calder v. Bull,</i> 3 Dall. 386 (1798) .....	30, 31
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States,</i> 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel,</i> 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	21, 28
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.,</i> 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	16
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,</i> 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	22, 23
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture,</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	4, 25, 30, 31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	31
<i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	19, 24
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 30, 32, 33
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	3, 7, 8, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	29
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Property Owners Assoc. of North Bergen v. North Bergen T'ship</i> , 74 N.J. 327 (N.J. 1977) .....	29
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	13
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014) .....	25, 28, 32
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8, 14, 15, 16, 18
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.25 .....	23
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.26(A) .....	23
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.30(D)(1) .....	23
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 232-c .....	10
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a .....	4
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 26-511(c)(9)(b) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 NYCRR § 2520.6(o)(2) .....	17
9 NYCRR § 2523.5(b)(1) .....	17
9 NYCRR § 2524.3.....	18
9 NYCRR § 2524.5(a)(1)(i).....	12
9 NYCRR § 2524.5(a)(1)(ii) .....	12
9 NYCRR § 2524.5(a)(2)(ii)(b) .....	12
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eeee(1)(b) .....	19, 20
N.Y. Admin. Code § 26-510(b)(2) .....	27
Regs. of the Berkeley Rent Stabilization Bd., ch 12, subch. C, § 1274.5 .....	34
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9(a)(8) .....	24
S.F. Subdivision Code § 1396.4.....	24
Santa Monica Reg., ch. 4, subch. G, § 4107.....	34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Development of Property Rights in America and the Property Rights Movement</i> , 1 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 77 (2002).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard Epstein, <i>Missed Opportunities, Good Intentions: The Takings Decisions of Justice Antonin Scalia</i> , 6 <i>Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud.</i> 109 (2017) .....	33
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Bearing the Costs</i> , 53 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 519 (2000).....	33
Mark Kelman, <i>Strategy or Principle: The Choice Between Regulation and Taxation</i> (1999) .....	33
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 730 (1998) .....	10
New York City Rent Guidelines Board, <i>2022 Income and Affordability Study</i> (Apr. 20, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3fv5rk82">https://tinyurl.com/3fv5rk82</a> .....	27
N.Y. Senate Bill S129.....	23
N.Y. Senate Bill S1281.....	23
N.Y. Senate Bill S3082.....	23
N.Y. Senate Bill S5466.....	23
Oral Argument, <i>Community Housing Improvement Prog. v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023) (No. 20-3366), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9m7wv2h">https://tinyurl.com/y9m7wv2h</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Steven L. Newman Real Estate Institute at Baruch College, CUNY, <i>NYC Condominium and Cooperative Conversion: Historical Trends and Impacts of the Law Changes</i> (May 5, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5fcjtunz">https://tinyurl.com/5fcjtunz</a> .....	19
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	32
